To date, all repurchases under the Company’s stock repurchase programs have occurred in the open market, in negotiated transactions and from withholding shares in connection with vesting
equity awards held by certain employees. During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company repurchased 2.2 million shares for a total cost of $30.1 million. During the year ended December
31, 2023, the Company repurchased 1.3 million shares for a total cost of $16.0 million. During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company repurchased 6.1 million shares for a total cost of
$79.3 million.

91

9. Net Income Per Share

Basic net income per share is computed using the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the period. Diluted net income per share is computed using the weighted
average number of common shares outstanding for the period plus potential dilutive common shares, including stock options, RSUs, PSUs and employee stock purchase rights, unless the potential
common shares are anti-dilutive.

The following table presents common shares related to potentially dilutive shares excluded from the calculation of diluted net income per share as their effect would have been anti-dilutive (in
thousands):
  Years Ended December 31,
  2024 2023 2022
Stock options, RSUs, PSUs and employee stock purchase rights 23  93  94

92

10. Income Taxes

The geographical breakdown of income before income taxes is as follows (in thousands):
Years Ended December 31,

2024 2023 2022
Domestic income $ 56,707  $ 41,105  $ 52,231
Foreign income 1,392  2,690  485

Income before income taxes $ 58,099  $ 43,795  $ 52,716

The provision for income taxes consisted of the following (in thousands):
Years Ended December 31,

2024 2023 2022
Current provision for income taxes:

Federal $ 3,894  $ 329  $ —
State 1,809  2,016  1,107
Foreign 1,959  1,228  1,917

Total current 7,662  3,573  3,024
Deferred tax expense (benefit):

  Federal $ 975  $ 1,374  $ 2,206
  State (556) (1,265) 656
  Foreign (122) 143  (78)

Total deferred 297  252  2,784
Provision for income taxes $ 7,959  $ 3,825  $ 5,808

   The reconciliation of the statutory federal income taxes and the provision for income taxes is as follows (in thousands, except percentages):
Years Ended December 31,

2024 2023 2022
Amount Percentage Amount Percentage Amount Percentage

Tax at statutory rate $ 12,201  21.0 % $ 9,197  21.0 % $ 11,070  21.0 %
State tax - net of federal benefits 763  1.3  751  1.7  1,531  2.9
Foreign rate differential 1,606  2.8  954  2.2  1,737  3.3
Changes in federal valuation allowance —  —  210  0.5  —  —
Stock-based compensation 108  0.2  (1,083) (2.5) (1,992) (3.8)
Non-deductible meals and entertainment expenses 289  0.5  398  0.9  252  0.5
Other permanent items —  —  5  —  73  0.1
Federal tax credits - net of uncertain tax positions (3,959) (6.8) (4,047) (9.2) (3,844) (7.3)
Amended return true-up (162) (0.3) (8) —  (4,176) (7.9)
Foreign-derived intangible income deduction (3,699) (6.4) (3,585) (8.2) —  —
162(m) limitation on officers compensation 873  1.5  1,221  2.8  998  1.9
Other (61) (0.1) (188) (0.4) 159  0.3

$ 7,959  13.7 % $ 3,825  8.7 % $ 5,808  11.0 %

93

Deferred tax balances are comprised of the following (in thousands):
As of December 31, 2024 As of December 31, 2023

Deferred tax assets:
Net operating loss carryforwards $ 3,561  $ 3,799
Research and development credits, net of uncertain tax positions 29,217  36,592
Accruals, reserves and other 19,086  18,433
Stock-based compensation 2,040  1,475
Depreciation and amortization (1,293) (1,052)
Operating lease liability 2,728  3,669
Capitalized research and development expenses 30,985  23,497

Gross deferred tax assets 86,324  86,413
Valuation allowance (18,569) (17,588)

Total deferred tax assets 67,755  68,825
Deferred tax liabilities:

Deferred contract acquisition costs (2,560) (2,429)
Operating lease right-of-use asset (2,610) (3,533)
Other (221) (138)

Total deferred tax liabilities (5,391) (6,100)
Net deferred tax assets $ 62,364  $ 62,725

Recognition of deferred tax assets is appropriate when realization of these assets is more likely than not. Primarily based upon a strong earnings history, expectation of future taxable income,
with the exception of certain state tax attributes, we believe that a significant amount of the deferred tax assets would be realized on a more likely than not basis. Therefore, we released the valuation
allowance on our U.S. deferred tax assets except for state credits in 2021. For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, the valuation allowance increased by $1.0 million and $2.0 million,
respectively.